

Resolution No. 2005-8

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the "Board") believes it is in the best interests of the Rural Telephone Bank ("Bank") and rural telecommunication subscribers to transfer the Bank's loan portfolio to the Rural Utilities Service ("RUS") and to liquidate and dissolve the Bank pursuant to Section 411 of the Rural Electrification Act ("Act," 7 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*;

WHEREAS, the liquidation and dissolution of the Bank cannot be consummated until Section 713 of the *Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2005* (Pub. L. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2804) (the "Appropriations Act") ceases to be effective, thus removing the five percent (5%) cap on the redemption of the Bank's Class A Stock, and such cap is not reinstated; and

WHEREAS, the liquidation and dissolution of the Bank also require the retirement or payment of the Bank's Class A, Class B, and Class C Stock pursuant to Section 411 of the Act;

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD:

1. Approval of Liquidation and Dissolution of the Bank. That the Board approve the liquidation and dissolution of the Bank in accordance with Section 411 of the Act, subject to there being no legal restriction on the redemption of Class A Stock.

2. Transfer of Certain Bank Assets to RUS. That the Bank's Liquidating Account loan portfolio and records be transferred to the United States of America, acting through the RUS, pursuant to the terms of the Loan Transfer Agreement, substantially in the form attached hereto.

3. Authorization to Sign Transfer Agreement. That the Chairman of the Bank be authorized on behalf of the Bank to execute and deliver as many counterparts of the Loan Transfer Agreement as he deems necessary or desirable.

4. Bank to Conduct No Further Business. That upon effectiveness of the Loan Transfer Agreement on October 1, 2005, the Bank will conduct no further business, except that which is necessary to document loans approved during FY 2005, to liquidate the Bank's assets, and to wind up its affairs.

5. Retirement and Payment of Bank's Stock. That the Board approve the retirement or payment of the Bank's Class A, Class B, and Class C Stock with funds in the Liquidating Account pursuant to Section 411 of the Act, subject to there being no legal restriction on the redemption of the Class A Stock.

6. Amendment of Section 2.3 of Bylaws. That Section 2.3 of the Bylaws be amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

Section 2.3 SHARE CERTIFICATES.

(a) *All shares of stock of the Bank shall be evidenced by entry on the books of the Bank. All paper stock certificates issued by the Bank are cancelled as of October 1, 2005, and replaced by entry on the books of the Bank.*

(b) *The Bank shall issue stock only upon payment in full of the par value thereof.*

(c) *The Bank shall issue stock evidencing the distribution of patronage refunds as hereinafter provided.*

7. Amendment of Section 2.4 of Bylaws. That Section 2.4 of the Bylaws be amended and restated in its

entirety to read as follows:

Section 2.4 TRANSFER OF SHARES. Shares in the capital stock of the Bank shall be transferred only on the books of the Bank by authorization from the holder thereof or by the holder's legal representative upon proof of the legal representative's authority filed with the Secretary of the Bank. The entity in whose name shares stand on the books of the Bank shall be deemed to be the owner thereof for all purposes.

8. Determination of Record Date. That the record date for determination of stockholders and stockholdings for purposes of payments made pursuant to Section 411 of the Act and for fixing the number of private sector and public sector directors on the Board during the liquidation phase of the Bank shall be October 1, 2005; no stock conversions, purchases, or transfers subsequent to said date shall be recorded on the Bank's books.

9. Stockholders to Receive Stock Redemption Agreement. That from thirty (30) to sixty (60) days from the date there ceases to be restrictions on the redemption of Class A Stock, all record stockholders of Class B and Class C Stock shall be sent a Stock Redemption Agreement in substantially the form attached hereto.

10. Authorization to Sign Stock Redemption Agreement. That the Chairman be authorized on behalf of the Bank to execute and deliver as many counterparts of the Stock Redemption Agreements as required with such changes as he deems advisable, and to evidence his signature thereon by facsimile.

11. Authorization of Bank to Make Stock Redemption Payments. That commencing from one hundred twenty (120) days to one hundred eighty (180) days from the date there cease to be any restriction on the redemption of Class A Stock, stock redemption payments shall be made in accordance with Section 411 of the Act to the Government, pursuant to the Loan Transfer Agreement, and to those stockholders who have returned a validly executed Stock Redemption Agreement, pursuant to the terms of the Stock Redemption Agreement.

12. Disputed Claims and Unredeemed Shares. That the Governor be authorized to withhold payment of disputed claims and to take such action with respect to disputed claims and unredeemed shares as he may determine with the advice of counsel.

13. Use of Remaining Funds. That two (2) years from the date there ceases to be any restrictions on the redemption of Class A Stock, any funds remaining in the Liquidating Account, after the payment of all of the Bank's liabilities, redemption of all of the Bank's Class A, Class B, and Class C Stock, and set-aside of amounts held for disputed claims and unredeemed shares, be distributed to the Class A and Class B stockholders in accordance with Section 411 of the Act.

14. Closing Audit and Final Report. That thirty (30) months after the date there ceases to be any restriction on the redemption of Class A Stock, the Bank shall obtain a closing audit and submit a final report to the Board.

15. Other Actions. That, in the name and on behalf of the Bank, each of the Chairman, Governor, and Assistant Secretary be authorized to execute all such agreements, amendments, or documents, including those documenting loans approved by the Bank prior to October 1, 2005; make all such assignments and payments; and do all such other acts as in the opinion of the officer or officers acting may be necessary or appropriate in order to carry out the purposes and intent of the foregoing resolutions.

16. Publication in Federal Register. That these resolutions be immediately published in the Federal Register and any such other places as the Asst. Secretary of the Bank considers appropriate.

LOAN TRANSFER AGREEMENT (the "Agreement,") dated as of August 4, 2005, is between the **UNITED STATES OF AMERICA** (hereinafter the "Government,") acting through the Administrator of the Rural Utilities Service ("RUS,") successor to the Rural Electrification Administration, and the **RURAL TELEPHONE BANK** ("Bank,") a corporation existing under the laws of the United States of America, acting through the Chairman of the Bank.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Bank has authorized the liquidation and dissolution of the Bank and approved a plan of liquidation in Resolutions adopted at the board meeting held on August 4, 2005;

WHEREAS, the Bank shall transfer on October 1, 2005, its Liquidating Account Loans, as hereinafter defined, as part of the consideration for RUS' commitment to return all Class A Stock to the Bank for redemption and cancellation upon the Class A Stock Redemption Cap, as hereinafter defined, ceasing to be effective; and

WHEREAS, the Financing Account Loans, as hereinafter defined, shall continue to be serviced by RUS, in accordance with Section 403 of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 943).

THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained, the parties agree and bind themselves as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

"Act" means Title IV of the Rural Electrification Act of 1936, 7 U.S.C. § 941 *et seq.*, as amended.

"Agreement" means this Loan Transfer Agreement between the Government and the Bank, as amended or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Class A Stock" means all of the outstanding shares of Class A stock of the Bank held by RUS pursuant to Section 406(c) of the Act.

"Class A Stock Redemption Cap" means the provision in the *Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2005* (Pub. L. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2804) restricting the redemption of Class A Stock to no more than five percent (5%) of the Class A Stock, and any similar restrictions on the redemption of Class A Stock appearing in federal appropriations legislation for the federal fiscal year 2006.

"Financing Account Loans" mean all Loans owed to or held by the Bank on or after October 1, 1991.

"Lien" means any mortgage, lien, pledge, charge, assignment for security purposes, security interest, or encumbrance of any kind with respect to a Transferred Asset.

"Liquidating Account Loans" mean all Loans obligated by, owed to, or held by the Bank before October 1, 1991, including the loans listed in Schedule 1 hereto.

"Loan Documents" mean the agreements, instruments, certificates, or other documents at any time evidencing or otherwise relating to, governing, or executed in connection with or as security for a Loan,

including without limitation notes, bonds, loan agreements, mortgages, assignments, security agreements, pledges, subordination or priority agreements, lien priority agreements, undertakings, security instruments, certificates, documents, legal opinions, inter-creditor agreements, and all amendments, modifications, renewals, extensions, rearrangements and substitutions with respect to any of the foregoing.

“**Loans**” mean all of the following owed to or held by the Bank as of October 1, 2005:

- (a) Liquidating Account Loans; and
- (b) all amendments, modifications, renewals, extensions, refinancings, and refundings of or for any of the foregoing listed in clause (a) immediately above.

“**Records**” mean any document, microfiche, microfilm, and electronic record (including but not limited to magnetic tape, disc storage, card forms, and printed copy) of the Bank.

“**Transferred Assets**” mean all assets of the Bank transferred pursuant to Article II.

ARTICLE II TRANSFER OF ASSETS

Section 2.1 *Assets Transferred to RUS by the Bank.* Subject to Article V, the Bank hereby sells, conveys, grants, assigns, and transfers, as is and without warranty, on October 1, 2005, to RUS all of its right, title, and interest to the following assets (collectively, the “Transferred Assets:”)

- (a) Loans;
- (b) Loan Documents;
- (c) All associated Liens, rights (including rights of set-off and subrogation), remedies, powers, privileges, demands, claims, priorities, equities and benefits owned or held by, or accruing to the benefit of the Bank with respect to the Loans, including but not limited to those arising under or based upon the Loan Documents, casualty insurance policies and binders, title insurance policies and binders, payment bonds and performance bonds; and
- (d) Records.

ARTICLE III RUS’ ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES

Section 3.1 *Loan Documents.* Subject to Article V, RUS hereby assumes all of the obligations and liabilities of the Bank under the Loan Documents upon the transfer of the Transferred Assets pursuant to Article II, except for the obligation to make advances on the Liquidating Account Loans.

Section 3.2 *Financing Account Loans.* RUS agrees to continue servicing the Financing Account Loans in accordance with Section 403 of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 943).

ARTICLE IV
TRANSFER OF CLASS A STOCK

Section 4.1 *Prerequisites to Transfer of Class A Stock*. The obligation of the Government to deliver the Class A Stock to the Bank for redemption and cancellation is subject to the satisfaction of each of the following conditions precedent:

- (a) The Class A Stock Redemption Cap ceases to be effective;
- (b) At least one hundred and twenty (120) days, but no more than one hundred and eighty (180) days, after the Class A Stock Redemption Cap ceases to be effective, receipt by the Government of funds in an amount equal to the difference between the value of the Class A Stock and the value of the Liquidating Account Loans, as such amount is determined by the Government as of October 1, 2005.

Section 4.2 *Notification of Amount Owed*. No later than January 1, 2006, RUS shall provide written notice to the Bank of the difference between the value of the Class A Stock and the value of the Liquidating Account Loans required to be paid pursuant to Section 4.1(b) above.

Section 4.3 *Transfer of Class A Stock*. Upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent contained in Section 4.1 hereof, the Government shall transfer the Class A Stock to the Bank for redemption and cancellation by executing and delivering the Class A Stock Redemption Certificate attached hereto as Exhibit A.

ARTICLE V
**OPTION TO RESCIND TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND
RUS' ASSUMPTION OF BANK'S LIABILITIES**

Section 5.1 *Rescission of Transfer of Assets*. The Government and Bank shall each have the right to rescind the sale, conveyance, grant, assignment, and transfer of Assets as set forth in Article II, if the Class A Stock Redemption Cap remains in effect subsequent to March 1, 2006.

Section 5.2 *Rescission of RUS' Assumption of Obligations*. Upon rescission of the transfer of Assets as provided for in Section 5.1, RUS shall immediately transfer back to the Bank all right, title, and interest in the Transferred Assets. Upon such transfer, the obligations and liabilities of RUS under Article III shall terminate.

ARTICLE VI
INDEMNIFICATION AND LIABILITY

Section 6.1 *Indemnification*. From the date of this Agreement until dissolution of the Bank, the Bank agrees to indemnify and hold RUS harmless against any and all costs, losses, liabilities, expenses (including attorneys' fees) arising in connection with the liquidation and dissolution of the Bank including, but not limited to, claims based on: (1) the rights of any present or former shareholder as such of the Bank; (2) the rights of any present or former director, officer, or agent of the Bank; and (3) any action, inaction, malfeasance, misfeasance or nonfeasance, prior to dissolution, of the Bank, its directors, officers, or agents as

such.

Section 6.2 *Limited Liability.* Except as expressly stated herein, RUS does not assume any liability with respect to liquidation and dissolution of the Bank.

ARTICLE VII MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.1 *Entire Agreement.* This Agreement, together with all attachments hereto, which are incorporated herein, embodies the entire agreement of the parties hereto in relation to the subject matter herein and supersedes all prior understandings or agreements, oral or written, between the parties.

Section 7.2 *Headings.* The headings and subheadings contained in this Agreement, except the terms identified for definition in Article I and elsewhere in this Agreement, are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement or any provision hereof.

Section 7.3 *Counterparts.* This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

Section 7.4 *Governing Law.* THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FEDERAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND IN THE ABSENCE OF CONTROLLING FEDERAL LAW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

Section 7.5 *Successors.* All terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding on the successors and assigns of RUS and the Bank. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, nothing expressed or referred to in this Agreement is intended or shall be construed to give any person other than RUS and the Bank, any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or with respect to this Agreement or any provisions contained herein, it being the intention of the parties hereto that this Agreement, the obligations and statements of responsibilities hereunder, and all other conditions and provisions hereof are for the sole and exclusive benefit of RUS and the Bank.

Section 7.6 *Modification; Assignment.* No amendment or other modification, or assignment of any part of this Agreement shall be effective except pursuant to a written agreement subscribed by the duly authorized representatives of the parties hereto.

Section 7.7 *Schedule Update, Correction of Errors and Omissions.*

- (a) The Bank agrees to provide RUS, by October 14, 2005, with Schedules 1 and 2 hereto updated as of September 30, 2005, which will replace and substitute for the currently attached Schedules.

- (b) In the event any bookkeeping omissions or errors are discovered in preparing any *pro forma* statement or in completing the transfers and assumptions contemplated hereby, the parties hereto agree to correct such errors and omissions, it being understood that, as far as practicable, all adjustments will be made consistent with the judgments, methods, policies or accounting principles utilized by RUS in preparing and maintaining accounting records.

Section 7.8 *Further Assurances.* The Bank shall execute such further documents to evidence the sale, conveyance, grant, assignment, and transfer of Assets to the Government as may be requested by the Government.

Section 7.9 *Remedies.* The Government and the Bank may pursue all rights and remedies available to the Government and the Bank to enforce this Agreement, including, but not limited to, a suit for specific performance, injunctive relief, or damages. Nothing herein shall limit the rights of the Government and Bank to pursue such rights and remedies. Each right, power, and remedy of the Government and Bank shall be cumulative and concurrent, and recourse to one or more rights or remedies shall not constitute a waiver of any other right, power, or remedy.

Section 7.10 *Notice.* All notices and other communications hereunder to be made to any party shall be in writing and shall be addressed as specified below, as appropriate. The address or facsimile number for either party may be changed at any time and from time to time upon written notice given by such changing party to the other party hereto. A properly addressed notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been delivered at the time it is sent by facsimile (fax) transmission, provided that the original of such faxed notice or other communication shall have been received within five (5) business days.

RUS
Rural Utilities Service
United States Department of Agriculture
1400 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20250-1500
Attention: Administrator
Fax: (202) 720-1725

The Bank
United States Department of Agriculture
1400 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20250-1500
Attention: Asst. Secretary of the Bank
Fax: (202) 720-0810

Section 7.11 *Waiver.* Either party hereto may waive its respective rights, powers or privileges under this Agreement; *provided, that* such waiver shall be in writing; *and further provided, that* no failure or delay on the part of either party to exercise any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor will any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege under this

Agreement preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege by either party under this Agreement, nor will any such waiver operate or be construed as a future waiver of such right, power or privilege under this Agreement.

Section 7.12 *Severability*. If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable, then, to the extent possible, all of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be binding upon the parties hereto.

Section 7.13 *No Obligation of Funds*. This Agreement is not a fiscal or funds obligation instrument. Nothing in this Agreement will be construed to affect the authorities of RUS or the Bank to act as provided by statute or regulation, or to bind either party beyond their respective authorities. **In addition,** nothing herein will be construed to require RUS or the Bank to obligate or expend funds in excess of available appropriations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

by _____
as Acting Administrator
of the Rural Utilities Service

RURAL TELEPHONE BANK

by _____
as Chairman of the Rural Telephone Bank

(Seal)

Attested to by: _____
Assistant Secretary
of the Rural Telephone Bank

SCHEDULE 1

LIQUIDATING ACCOUNT LOANS AS OF 7/26/05

Loan Designation	Borrower Name	Principal Balance
-------------------------	----------------------	--------------------------

EXHIBIT A
CLASS A STOCK REDEMPTION CERTIFICATE

The **UNITED STATES OF AMERICA** (hereinafter the "Government,") acting through the Administrator of the Rural Utilities Service, successor to the Rural Electrification Administration, hereby delivers as of the date hereof all of its Class A Stock to the **RURAL TELEPHONE BANK** for redemption and cancellation.

The Government hereby acknowledges full payment and satisfaction for said Class A Stock.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

by _____
as Acting Administrator
of the Rural Utilities Service

Date: _____

ACKNOWLEDGED:

RURAL TELEPHONE BANK

by _____
as Chairman of the Rural Telephone Bank

STOCK REDEMPTION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement,”) dated as of [date], 2005, is between the **RURAL TELEPHONE BANK** (the “Bank”) a corporation existing under the laws of the United States of America, acting through the Chairman of the Bank and _____ (the “Holder,”) a [corporation/limited liability company] existing under the laws of the State of [State].

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Bank has authorized the liquidation and dissolution of the Bank and approved a plan of liquidation in a Resolution adopted at its board meeting held on August 4, 2005;

WHEREAS, the Bank and the United States of America (“Government,”) acting through the Rural Utilities Service (“RUS,”) have entered into a Loan Transfer Agreement, dated as of August 4, 2005, pursuant to which the Bank has conveyed to RUS the Bank’s liquidating account loan portfolio as part of the consideration for RUS’ agreement to return all of its Class A Stock to the Bank for redemption and cancellation;

WHEREAS, upon transfer to the Government, no further advances will be made on the Liquidating Account Loans, as hereinafter defined;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 411 of the Act (defined herein), the Bank will pay all of its liabilities and will redeem and cancel all of its outstanding Class A Stock;

WHEREAS, the Bank has converted the paper stock certificates of its outstanding shares of Class B Stock and Class C Stock to electronic “book-entry” certificates and has canceled its printed stock certificates;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Board of Directors’ plan of liquidation, the Bank is required to redeem all of its outstanding Class B Stock and Class C Stock;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 2.2 and 2.4 of the Bylaws of the Bank, as amended, the Holder is the owner of certain shares of Class B Stock and/or Class C Stock of the Bank; and

WHEREAS, the Holder has heretofore adopted, executed, and returned the Redemption Resolution (defined herein), authorizing the undersigned to execute and deliver this Agreement to the Bank on behalf of the Holder;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the parties agree and bind themselves as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

“**Act**” means Title IV of the Rural Electrification Act of 1936, 7 U.S.C. § 941 *et seq.*, as amended.

“**Agreement**” means this Stock Redemption Agreement between the Bank and the Holder.

“**Class A Stock**” means all of the shares of Class A Stock of the Bank issued and outstanding pursuant to Section 406(c) of the Act.

“**Class B Stock**” means all of the shares of Class B Stock of the Bank issued and outstanding

pursuant to Section 406(d) of the Act.

“Class C Stock” means all of the shares of Class C Stock of the Bank issued and outstanding pursuant to Section 406(e) of the Act.

“Financing Account Loan(s)” mean all loans of the Holder owed to or held by the Bank on or after October 1, 1991.

“Liquidating Account” means the Rural Telephone Bank Liquidating Account, as identified by Treasury account code 12-4231-0-3-452.

“Liquidating Account Loan(s)” mean all loans of the Holder owed to or held by the Bank before October 1, 1991, as listed on Schedule I.

“Loan Transfer Agreement” means the Loan Transfer Agreement, dated as of August 4, 2005, between the United States of America, acting through the Administrator of RUS, successor to the Rural Electrification Administration, and the Bank.

“Redemption Resolution” means that certain resolution passed by the board of directors or other governing body of the Holder which authorizes the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the undersigned on behalf of the Holder.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE HOLDER

Section 2.1 **Representations and Warranties.** The Holder does hereby represent and warrant as follows:

- (a) The Holder is the lawful owner of Class B Stock and/or Class C Stock of the Bank in the amounts listed on Schedule II hereto.
- (b) All of the information on Schedule II hereto is true and correct.
- (c) The undersigned signatory for the Holder is duly authorized by the Holder to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of the Holder and to bind the Holder hereunder.
- (d) The Redemption Resolution has been duly adopted by the board of directors or other governing body of the Holder and is currently in full force and effect and has not been repealed, modified, or amended by the Holder.

ARTICLE III

REDEMPTION OF CLASS B STOCK AND CLASS C STOCK

Section 3.1 *Delivery of Shares.* The Holder hereby delivers all of its Class B Stock and/or Class C Stock of the Bank, in the amount(s) specified on Schedule II hereto, for redemption and cancellation.

Section 3.2 *Redemption of Class B Stock.* From funds in the Liquidating Account, the Bank shall redeem at par all of the Holder's Class B Stock, in the amount specified in Schedule II hereto, pursuant to the terms of Section 411 of the Act and Section 2.2 of the Bylaws and shall cancel such Class B Stock.

Section 3.3 *Redemption of Class C Stock.* Pursuant to Section 411 of the Act and Section 2.2 of the Bylaws, after payment of all of the Bank's liabilities, redemption of all outstanding Class A Stock, and redemption of all outstanding Class B Stock, all of the Holder's Class C Stock shall be redeemed from the remaining funds in the Liquidating Account as follows:

- (a) If the funds remaining in the Liquidating Account are sufficient to redeem all outstanding Class C Stock at par, the Class C Stock shall be redeemed at par, as specified in Schedule II hereto; or
- (b) If the funds remaining in the Liquidating Account are insufficient to redeem all outstanding Class C Stock at par, the Class C Stock shall be redeemed, as determined by the following formula:

$$\frac{(\text{Cash Remainder in Liquidating Account} \times \text{Holder's number of Class C Stock})}{\text{Total outstanding number of Class C Stock}}$$

The Bank shall thereafter cancel such Class C Stock.

Section 3.4 *Payment.* All amounts to be paid to the Holder of Class B Stock and Class C Stock shall be paid as follows:

- (a) Via wire transfer to the banking institution and account specified by the Holder on Schedule II hereto;
- (b) No payments shall be made hereunder until one hundred and twenty (120) days from the date hereof; the Bank shall use reasonable best efforts to make payments on properly documented and undisputed claims received by such date within sixty (60) days thereafter; and
- (c) Notwithstanding Paragraph 3.4(b), the Holder shall have no claim, with respect to the redemption of Class B or C Stock, to any amount other than that provided in Sections 3.2 and 3.3 hereof, and shall not be entitled to any interest or claims for payment delays.

Section 3.5 *Release of Claims.* By executing this Agreement, the Holder hereby acknowledges and agrees that the redemption and cancellation by the Bank of the Class B Stock and Class C Stock held by the Holder as contemplated by this Agreement constitutes the full and complete satisfaction by the Bank of all of its obligations with respect to the redemption, payment and cancellation of the Class B Stock and Class C Stock owned by the Holder.

ARTICLE IV

NO FURTHER ADVANCES

Section 4.1 *Liquidating Account.* The Holder acknowledges and agrees that the Government, upon acquisition of the Bank's loan portfolio, shall make no further advances on the Liquidating Account

Loan(s) and that unadvanced Liquidating Account Loan funds are hereby rescinded.

Section 4.2 *Unadvanced Financing Account Loan Funds for Stock Purchases.* The Holder acknowledges and agrees that the Government, upon liquidation or dissolution of the Bank, shall make no further advances on the portion of the Financing Account Loan(s) for purchases of Class B Stock and that such funds may be rescinded at the discretion of the Government.

ARTICLE V MISCELLANEOUS

Section 5.1 *Entire Agreement.* This Agreement, together with the attached documents, which are incorporated herein, embodies the entire agreement of the parties hereto in relation to the subject matter herein and supersedes all prior understandings or agreements, oral or written, between the parties.

Section 5.2 *Headings.* The headings and subheadings contained in this Agreement, except the terms identified for definition in Article I and elsewhere in this Agreement, are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement or any provision hereof.

Section 5.3 *Counterparts.* This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

Section 5.4 *Governing Law.* THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FEDERAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND IN THE ABSENCE OF CONTROLLING FEDERAL LAW, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

Section 5.5 *Successors.* All terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding on the successors and assigns of the Bank and the Holder. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, nothing expressed or referred to in this Agreement is intended or shall be construed to give any person other than the Bank or the Holder, any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under or with respect to this Agreement or any provisions contained herein, it being the intention of the parties hereto that this Agreement, the obligations and statements of responsibilities hereunder, and all other conditions and provisions hereof are for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Bank and the Holder.

Section 5.6 *Modification; Assignment.* No amendment or other modification, or assignment of any part of this Agreement shall be effective except pursuant to a written agreement subscribed by the duly authorized representatives of the parties hereto.

Section 5.7 *Remedies.* The Bank may pursue all rights and remedies available to the Bank in connection with this Agreement, including, but not limited to, a suit for specific performance, injunctive relief or damages in connection with any fraud, misrepresentation, misstatement made by the Holder in this Agreement (including Schedule II hereto).

Section 5.8 *Notice.* All notices and other communications hereunder to be made to the parties

shall be in writing and shall be addressed as specified below as appropriate. The address, telephone number, or facsimile number for either party may be changed at any time and from time to time upon written notice given by such changing party to the other party. A properly addressed notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been delivered at the time it is sent by facsimile (fax) transmission, provided that the original of such faxed notice or other communication shall have been received within five (5) business days.

The Bank

United States Department of Agriculture
1400 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20250-1500
Attention: Governor
Fax: (202) 720-0810

The Holder

As listed on Schedule II

Section 5.9 ***Severability.*** If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable, then, to the extent possible, all of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall be binding upon the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

[HOLDER]

By: _____

Name:

Title:

RURAL TELEPHONE BANK

By: _____
as Chairman of the Rural Telephone Bank

SCHEDULE I
LIQUIDATING ACCOUNT LOANS
OF THE HOLDER

Loan Designation

Balance as of October 1, 2005

SCHEDULE II

Name and Address of Holder:

Telephone Number of Holder:

Fax Number of Holder:

Wiring Instructions:

Name of Depository Bank: _____

Depository Bank's Routing Number: _____

Holder's Account Number with Depository Bank: _____

Class B Stock:

Number of Shares of Class B Stock Owned by the Holder: _____

Par Price of Class B Stock (Per Share): \$1

Total Redemption Payment on Class B Stock: \$ _____

Class C Stock:

Number of Shares of Class C Stock Owned by the Holder: _____

Par Price of Class C Stock (Per Share): \$1000

Total Redemption Payment on Class C Stock will be determined pursuant to Section 3.3.